
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gillian Hobbs 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 444243 
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 15 May 2017 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Licensing Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 23 May 2017 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber,  Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Licensing Committee 
 
Councillors: (Members of the Committee will be confirmed at the Annual Council meeting 
being held on 18 May 2017) 
 
R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt (Vice-Chairman) 
M.M. Attewell 
J.R. Boughtflower 
S.J. Burkmar 
 

R. Chandler 
S.M. Doran 
S.A. Dunn 
Q.R. Edgington 
K. Flurry 
 

N.J. Gething 
A.T. Jones 
A. Sapunovas 
 

 

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes To Be 
Tabled 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2017 as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council's Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

 

4.   Taxi Licensing Policy 3 - 60 

 To consider the adoption of a Draft Policy for Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing. 
 

 

 



 

Licensing Committee  

23 May 2017 

 

Title Taxi Licensing Policy 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Rob Thomas 

Cabinet Member Councillor Nick Gething Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Delivering quality of life services 

Cabinet Values Community and Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

To approve the adoption of: 

1. a Draft Policy for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
and 

2. the Surrey Boroughs and Districts Convictions Policy. 

subject to there being no objections during a six-week consultation 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 This report provides for consideration a Draft Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage (Taxi) Licensing Policy (attached as Appendix A). 

1.2 Spelthorne BC first became responsible for licensing the taxi and private hire 
trade in 2000. The original policy was therefore adopted in 2000 with a 
number of changes approved by the Licensing Committee incrementally since 
then. Therefore one of the purposes of updating the policy is to make sure it is 
available as one document. 

1.3 Spelthorne is part of a Surrey-wide forum for licensing matters. One of the 
proposals from the forum is that the 11 boroughs adopt a Surrey-wide 
convictions policy (attached as Annex A) so that applicants with relevant 
convictions cannot obtain a licence in one Surrey authority whilst being 
refused in another.  

1.4 The draft policy also seeks to provide clearer guidelines within which 
members of the trade are expected to work. It will also provide clarity and 
consistency for staff as well as giving guidance to members who may be 
called upon to determine an applicant’s suitability. 

1.5 The Council’s Penalty Points Scheme is annexed to the policy. 

1.6 Key proposed changes and new implementations include: - 

a) Applicants are now able to provide a Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) enhanced certificate they have obtained themselves or via another 
organisation as long as it is dated within the last six months. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

b) The requirement for new applicants to sit the Driver and Vehicle 
Standards Association (DVSA) enhanced driving test for taxi and private 
hire drivers (which has recently been discontinued) has been replaced by 
the Blue Lamp Trust’s (or equivalent) driving test. 

c) Applicants will no longer complete a data protection mandate with 
Intelligent Data Systems (IDS) to permit the Council to check their DVLA 
driving licenc
[...]
evant concerns before the policy is adopted. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

a) to agree, subject to there being no objections at consultation, to adopt the 
policy 

b) to propose modifications to the policy.  

The preferred option is for the Licensing Committee to approve the draft Taxi 
Licensing Policy to go out for consultation. If there are any objections, then it 
is proposed that these be considered by a further Licensing Committee. 

Page 4



 
 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 Modifications to the policy and consultation will be met within existing 
budgets. 

3.2 There is a small saving from the change to online checking of DVLA records. 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 Decision-making and operational matters will also be informed by other 
guidance and legislation such as Department of Transport best practice, 
Home Office guidance on the right to work, and the Equalities Act 2010. 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 A consultation with the trade and other interested parties will take place for six 
weeks. If there are no objections, then it is proposed that the policy will come 
into force the day after the last day for objections. Any objections will be 
referred to a further Licensing Committee at the appropriate time. 

 

Background papers: 
Licence condition forms C, K, N and P(HC) 
Hackney carriage byelaws 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Licensing Policy annotated with comments and highlighting key 
changes 
Annex A – Surrey-wide convictions policy 
Annex B – Spelthorne Borough Council’s Penalty Points Scheme 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Page 1 of 22 
 

    

 
Spelthorne Borough Council 
Council Offices 
Knowle Green 
Staines-upon-Thames 
TW18 1XB 
 
Tel: 01784 444202 
 
email: licensing@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

AND 

PRIVATE HIRE 

LICENSING POLICY 

2017 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



APPENDIX A 

Page 2 of 22 
 

 

Contents 

1 

 

 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
23 May 2017 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman) 
Councillor R.O. Barratt (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

J.R. Boughtflower 

S.J. Burkmar 

K. Flurry 

N.J. Gething 

A.T. Jones 

M.J. Madams 

A. Sapunovas 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors  S.M. Doran and S.A. Dunn 

 
 

430/17   Minute's Silence  
 

The Chairman invited all those present to join him in a minute’s silence as a 
mark of respect for those who had lost their lives and the families affected by 
the terrorist attack on Manchester Arena the previous evening. 
 

431/17   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

432/17   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

433/17   Taxi Licensing Policy  
 

The Licensing Manager outlined the report on adoption of a draft Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Licensing Policy.  She explained that the Policy 
had been updated to include the incremental changes which had been 
approved by the Licensing Committee since the original policy was adopted in 
2000. She highlighted the key proposed changes and new implementations 
included in the Policy. 

The draft policy also sought to provide clearer guidelines within which 
members of the trade were expected to work, and guidance to councillors who 
might be called upon to determine an applicant’s suitability. 

The Licensing Manager reported on a proposal from the Surrey-wide 
Licensing forum that the 11 boroughs and districts adopt a Surrey-wide 



 
Licensing Committee, 23 May 2017 - continued 

 

 
 

convictions policy so that applicants with relevant convictions could not obtain 
a licence in one Surrey authority whilst being refused in another.  

The Licensing Manager responded to Committee members’ questions and 
noted their comments for inclusion in the draft Policy. 

Resolved to approve the adoption of a draft Policy for Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing and the Surrey Boroughs and Districts 
Convictions Policy, subject to there being no objections during a six-week 
consultation. 
 


